STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

QAK PARK CLASSI FI ED ASSCOCI ATI ON, )
Charging Party, )) Case No. LA-CE-3936
V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 1286
CAK PARK UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, )) Sept enber 24, 1998
Respondent . );
Appearances: California Teachers Association by Charles R

Gust af son, Attorney, for Gak Park C assified Association; MIler,
Brown & Dannis by David G Mller, Attorney, for QGak Park Unified
School District.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

AMADOR, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the Oak Park C assified
Associ ation (Association) to a Board agent's dism ssal (attached)
of the unfair practice charge. The Association alleges that
the Oak Park Unified School District (Dstrict) violated
section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Act (EERA)! by engaging in bad faith bargaining.

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer .to do any of -the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the entire record, including
the unfair practice charge, the warning and dism ssal letters,
the Association's appeal and the District's response. The Board
finds the Board agent's warning and dismssal letters to be free
of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3936 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ! PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

g A
A W

B Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

July 8, 1998

Charles R CQustafson, Esq.
California Teachers Associ ation

P.Q Box 2153 _ _

Santa Fe Springs, California 90670

Re: (Qak Park dassified Association v. Ok Park Unified School
D strict

Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3936

D SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. CQust af son:

In the above-referenced charge the Gak Park O assified

Associ ation (Association) alleges the Gak Park Unified School
District (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enploynent Relations
Act (EERA or Act) 3543.5(a), (b), and (c) by engaging in bad
fai th bargai ni ng.

| indicated to you, inny attached letter dated June 22, 1998,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that |letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prina facie case or wthdrew it prior to June
29, 1998, the charge woul d be dismssed. On June 29, 1998, you
filed a first amended charge.

The first amended char Pe I ncludes the follow ng all egations: (a)
the District unilaterally changed the parties' policy by
contracting out for now ng services; and (b) the District engaged
inmlgad faith bargaining by sending two letters to bargai ning unit
nmenber s.

Uni | ateral Change

Wth regard to the unilateral change violation, the warning
letter 1ndicated the Association waived its right to bargain the
decision to contract out bargaining unit work. The first amended
charge indicates that the parties' well-established past practice
is to contract out work only when enpl oyees cannot perform
certain services, when specialized services are needed, and for
special short-termprojects. The Association alleges the

D strict has never contracted-out work nornmally and regularly
performed by unit menbers. The Association al so contends that
the District's unsuccessful attenpts to nodify the parties'
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contracting out |anguage during negotiations supports the
Associ ation's position.

Al though the District may not have contracted out work normally
and regul arly performed by bargainin%]unit nenbers in the past,
the parties' A clearly indicates the Dstrict has the right to
contract out bar%§|n|ng unit work. As stated in the warning
letter, Article 7.1 of the parties’ CBAgrants the Dstrict the
right to contract out work. The District does not |ose that
right, nmerely because it failed to previouslg exercise it. (See
Marysville Joint Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No.
314,? Nor does the fact that the District made proposals to

modi fy the parties' contract |anguage on this issue undermne the
Dstrict's right to contract out as it is currently witten in
the parties' collective bargaining agreenent. Thus, this
allegation is dismssed for the reasons stated above and in the
warning letter.

Bypassi ng

The first amended charge alleges the Dstrict violated the EERA
with witten communications to bargaining unit enployees on
April 27, 1998, and May 7, 1998. '

The Association alleges the Dstrict attenpted "to take credit
for the style of bargaining know ng full well that bargainin% IS
a two-party mutual process.” The Association also alleges the
Dstrict "created the illusion that it was cooperating with the
Associ ation” when it had in fact sabotaged the negotiations
process by bringing in persons hostile to the Association's
Interests during the parties' neeting on benefits.

These two allegations refer to the following sections of the
Superintendent Marilyn Lippiatt's April 27, 1998, nenorandumto
t he enpl oyees: '

| started this process based upon the
principles of Interest Based Bargaining - a
col | aborative and cooPerative approach to
negoti ati ons where all information is shared
and, then, options are explored in an effort
to find-mutual | y"acceptable solutions. For
exanple, we recently held an informationa
meeting for CPCA on Health and Vel fare,
bringing in three representatives of the

I nsurance and health care industries. W

di scussed only such options as IRC 125 Pl ans,
chil dcare, :
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| truly believe that style of information
gathering and sharing better fit the Gak Park
Unified culture and at nosphere than the ol d
styl e adversarial bargai ning. COPCA seens
intent on proving me w ongf. Thank you for
your response to ny first letter.

The first anended charge also alleges the District's May 7, 1998,
| etter violates the EE The Association alleges the D strict
"know ngly and or with reckless abandon totally msstated the
Associ ation position in order to gain an advantage in bargai ning
and nake it a}lgpear the Association was the party unwilling to
negoti ate." he docunent states, in pertinent part:

What happened? The nediator first net with
OPCA; he then came to the district teamroom
after about 1/2 hour and informed us that
OPCA was unwi I ling to proceed unl ess the
District inmmediately agreed to the Union's
demand to cease contracting for services and
that there was no EOI nt in negotiating any
other issues. [enphasis in original]

The first anended charge nakes the follow ng assertion regarding
t he above-quot ed statenent: ' .

This gives the false inpression that the .
Associ ation actually said that according to
the personal know edge of the District when
in fact the Association did not say that and
the District has no way of know ng exactly
what the Association did say.

The District's May 7, 1998, comunication does not make a fal se
i npression regarding the Dstrict's personal know edge but
identifies the source of the information as the nedi ator.

The first anmended charge al so nmakes the fol |l owing assertion
regarding the warning letter's anal ysis.

Your warning letter relies on Ri o Hondo
..Community Col | ege Di strict (1980) PERB
Deci sion No. 128 for the proposition that
enpl oyer msstatenments of facts about the
bar gal ni ng process do not constitute an
unfair practice absent a threat of reprisal
or promse of benefit. | do not believe that
issue is that cut and dried. | believe the
hol di ng i n Muroc Uni fied School District
(1978) PERB Decision No. 80 is still good
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Letter

| aw. The R o Hondo case did not overrule the
decision in Miroc, and in fact, it quoted it

approvi ngly.

The warning letter stated:

The EERA prohibits an enpl oyer fromusing
direct communications w th enpl oyees to
bypass the exclusive representative and
undermne the representative's exclusive
authority to represent unit nmenbers, and
negotiate with the enployer. (See Miroc
Unified School District §1978) PERB Decl si on
No. 80.) However, not all communication with
enpl oyees viol ates the Act. éSee, Marin
Community College Dstrict (1995 PERB
Deci Sron No. . has adopted the
NLRB standard for enpl oyer free speech, and
general |y does not find speech an unfair
practice if the communication contains
neither threat of reprisal or force, nor
prom se of benefit. R o Hondo Community
Col | ege District (1980) ] :

_. gotiations, an enployer is
obligated to present factually accurate
i nformati on and may not engage in conduct to
derogate the exclusive representative's
authority. (Tenple Gty Unified School
District (1996)— C : :

The above-stated information fails to state a prima facie
violation for the reasons that follow

Despite the first amended charge's suggestion to the contrary,
the warning letter did not indicate (
(1978) PERB Deci sion No. 80 had been overrul ed by Ri.o Hondo

Conmmunj t
war ni ng

e District (1980) PERB Decision No. 128

even nore recent Board decision, Tenp

Dstrict (1990) PERB Decision No. 841. Thus, as the fi
amended charge fails to present facts indicating the District's
communi cations Wi th the enpl oyees contained threats of
prom ses of benefits, or |anguage underm ni ng the autho
the exclusive representative this allegation nust be di sm ssed.

R ght to Appeal.
Pursuant to Public EnPI o¥mnt Rel ati ons Board regul ations, you
w or t

may obtain a revie

is dismssal of the charge by

S
. The

Yetter cited both cases, and additionally relied on an
J_Q_Q_Ly_mj_{l_adﬁhml_

rst

reprisal,
rity of

filing
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an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actua Ig recei ved by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States mail postnarked no | ater

than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of QAvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board' s address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynment Rel ations Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a timely _alopeal_ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (2(& cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(h).)

Service

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein must al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of _Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in whichto file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
B05|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8/ sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

If no apPea! is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counsel

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Director

At t achnent
cc: David G Mller



STATE OF CALIFORNIA t PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

June 22, 199 8

Charles R Custafson, Esq.
California Teachers Associ ation

P.Q Box 2153

Santa Fe Springs, California 90670

Re: (Gak Park dassified Association v. Oak Park Unified School
Dstrict
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA CE-3936
WARN NG LETTER

Dear M. Qust af son:

In the above-referenced charge the CGak Park O assified

Associ ation (Association) alleges the Cak Park Unified School
District (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enpl oynent Rel ations
Act (EERA or Act) 3543.5(a), (b), and (c) by engaging in bad
fai th bargai ni ng.

The parties' last collective bargaining agreenent expired on June
30, 1997, and they are currently at inpasse over a successor
agr eerrent ., *

Oh May 5, 1998, the District notified the Association of its
intent to contract-out now ng services on or about June 1, 1998,
due to a lack of avail abl e-personnel and the i medi acy of the
job. Mw ng services have been provided by bargai ning unit
menbers. On May 7, 1998, the Association demanded to bargain the
Dstrict's decision to contract out mow ng services. The
District refused to negotiate the decision, ‘but agreed to
negotiate the effects.

Article 7.1 of the parties' |ast CBA states:

In order to insure that the District is able
flexibly and efficiently to carry out its
functions and responsibilities as inposed by
law, it is understood and agreed that the
District retains all of its power and
authority to direct, manage and control the

'Al t hough not alleged as a violation of EERA § 3543.5(e),
since the charge all eges the unl awful conduct took PI ace during
I npasse, it is properly considered as a violation of EERA §
3543.5(e). (See Moreno Valley Unified School Dst. v. Public
Enpl oynent Relations Bd. (1983) 142 Cal . App. 3d 191.)
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performance of District services and the work
force perform ng such services. The District
retains therefore, the exclusive rights,

duti es and powers which include, but are not

[imted to, the foll ow ng: .. lawfully to

contract out work . . . (enphasis added.)

Article 23.2 of the parties' |ast CBA states:

23.2 Except as specifically provided herein,
during the termof this Agreenment neither
party shall be required to negotiate with
respect to any matter whether or not covered
by this Agreenment, and whether or not within
t he knowl edge or contenplation of either or
both of the parties at the time they
negotiated, ratified and/or signed this
Agreenent. This constitutes a know ng and
specific waiver of rights in connection with
each and every subject matter specifically,
expressly or inplicitly classified as a
matter within the scope of representation as
defined by the Educational Enploynent

Rel ati ons Act and/or any precedenti al
decigion of the Public Enploynent Relations
Boar d.

The Association also alleges the District misrepresented the
positions of the parties in tw flyers it distributed to
bargai ning unit enployees. The charge all eges:

6.a On April 27, 1998, the District
distributed a flyer, a true and correct copy
of which is attached hereto marked B.. In the
flyer the District includes a "personal note"
whi ch states the District "started this’
process based upon the principles of Interest
Based Bargai ning" attenpting to take credit
for the style of bargaining knowng full well
that bargaining is a two-party nutua

process. It then says it "held an

i nformati onal -neetingfor OPCA" "which

m srepresents the actual neeting and its

pur pose, know ngly full well that the

Associ ation agreed to the neeting on the
prem se the District would bring in outside
consultants to provide information on benefit
caps and rate increase forecasts. The

2
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D strict brought in persons hostile to the
Associ ation, none of whomcoul d provide the
requested i nformation.

6.b Oh May 7, 1998, the D strict distributed
a flyer, a true and correct cop¥ of which is
attached hereto marked C.  The flyer purports
to be "the nost accurate characterization of
OPCA's actions" but fails to state that
because of the nature of the process it
relied upon the nediator's characterization
of the sociation's actions. The flyer
follows this under "Wat Happened?" with a
purported report fromthe nediator that the
Associ ation said "there was no point in
negotiating any other issues." This gives
the false 1npression that the Association
actually said that according to the personal
knowl edge of the District en in fact the
Associ ation did not say that and the D strict
has no way of know ng exactly what the

Associ ation did say.

Additional ly, the flyer states under '
"District Response" that "V¢ responded that
we woul d be derelict in our duty to give u
the flexibility to contract for needed work."
This gives the false inpression that the
Associ ation attenpted to get the Dstrict to
give up such flexibility In the areas
outlined in the preceding Ear agr aph when the
Dstrict knows full well that the Association
was not concerned with those areas but only
wi th the now ng services. ' '

Based on the above-stated information, the charge fails to state
aprima facie violation for the reasons that follow

Uni | ateral Change

In determning whether a party has viol ated EERA section
3543.5(e), PERB utilizes either the "per se" or "totality of

the conduct” test, depending on the specific conduct involved
and the effect of such conduct on the negotiating process.
(Stockton Unjfied School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.)
Uni |l ateral changes are considered "per se" violations if certain
criteria are net. Those criteria are: (1) the enployer

| npl emented a change in policy concerning a natter within the

3
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scope of representation, and (2) the change was inpl enented
before the enployer notified the exclusive representative and
gave it an opportunity to request negoti ations. (MalLnut Vall ey
Uni fied School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160; Gant Joint
Unified H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.)

While in San Jacinto Unified School District (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1078, PERB held that a broadly based managenent-rights cl ause
woul d not be construed as a waiver of statutory bargaining

| anguage, such is not the case herein. The Association's
argunents that the District violated past practice and the
agreenent are unpersuasive. Article 7.1 of the Agreenent states
the District's right to lawfully contract out work. |ndeed, the
parties seemto have a past practice of allow ng contracting out
that is consistent with this provision of the contract. Thus,
the charge does not provide facts supporting the Association's
contention that the District's contracting out of now ng services
vi ol ates the EERA

Bypassi ng

The EERA prohibits an enpl oyer fromusing direct comrunications
with enpl oyees to bypass the exclusive representative and
underm ne the representative's exclusive authority to represent
unit menbers, and negotiate with the enpl oyer: (See Muroc
Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision-No. 80.) However,

not all comunication with enployees violates the Act. ( See,
Marin Community. College District (1995 PERB Decision No. 1092.)

PERB has adopted the NLRB standard for enployer free speech, and
general ly does not find speech an unfair practice if the

conmuni cation contains neither threat of reprisal or force, nor
prom se of benefit. (Ro Hondo Community_College District (1980)
PERB Deci sion No. 128.) During negotiations, an enployer is
obligated to present factually accurate information and may not
engage in conduct to derogate the exclusive representative's
authority. (Tenple Gty Unified School District (1990) PERB

Deci sion No. 841.)

The charge fails to denonstrate the District's comunications

i ncluded threats of reprisals or promses of benefits. Moreover,
the charge fails to provide any facts indicating the D strict
bargained directly with the enpl oyees. (See WAl nut Val l ey
Unified School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160.) The
communi cati ons conpl ained of here do not denonstrate the District
acted to underm ne the Association. Thus, this allegation does
not present a prima facie violation.
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If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any-
additional facts which would require a different conclusion than
the one expl ai ned above, please anmend the charge. The anended
charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice
charge formclearly [abeled First Arended Charge, contain all

the facts and all egations you wi sh to make, and be signed under
penalty of perjury by the Charging Party. The anmended charge
must be served on the Respondent and the original proof of
service filed with PERB. If | do not receive an anmended charge
or withdrawal fromyou before June 29. 1998. | shall dismss your
charge without |eave to anend. |If you have any questions, please
call nme at (213) 736-3008.

Si ncerely,

Tamy L. Sansel
Regi onal Director



